

No. 11-10504

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

—  
—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

**JARED LEE LOUGHNER,**

Defendant-Appellant.

—  
—

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona  
Honorable Larry Alan Burns, District Judge

—  
—

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

—  
—

JUDY CLARKE  
MARK FLEMING  
REUBEN CAMPER CAHN  
ELLIS M. JOHNSTON, III.  
JANET C. TUNG

Attorneys for Appellant/Defendant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page No.</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	i-ii
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	3
<b>I. THE SUBSTANTIVE AND PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS VIOLATIONS RESULTING FROM THE PRISON’S FORCIBLE MEDICATION PURSUANT TO ITS “HARPER” PROCEEDINGS.</b> .	3
A. Substantive Due Process .....	3
1. Depression, Not Schizophrenia, is the Source of Mr. Loughner’s Danger to Self. ....	4
2. Consideration of Alternatives. ....	7
B. This Case Demonstrates the Inadequacy of the Administrative Procedures. ....	8
1. The Staff Representative’s Ineffectiveness. ....	9
2. The Hearing Officer, an “Independent” Medical Professional, Added Nothing to the Process Other Than a Medically and Institutionally Biased Perspective. ....	10
<b>II. ABSENCE OF A PROPOSED TREATMENT PLAN INVALIDATED THE INVOLUNTARY MEDICATION DECISION AND THE COMMITMENT ORDER.</b> .....	12
A. The Lack of Any Proposed Treatment Plan at the Forced Medication Proceeding .....	12
B. The Lack of Any Proposed Treatment Plan at the District Court’s Commitment Hearing. ....	17
1. The restoration commitment order was legally equivalent to a forced medication order .....	.17
2. Forced medication for dangerousness cannot be bootstrapped into authorization to forcibly medicate for competency. ....	18
3. Without a proposed course of treatment, the court could not predict restorability. ....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page No.</b>
<b>III. THE MEANS OF RESTORATION MUST BE UNLIKELY TO RENDER A TRIAL UNFAIR</b> .....	.23
A. The Government Fails to Adequately Address the Fair Trial Implications of the Commitment Statute’s Capacity Requirement. ....	23
B. Side Effects Potentially Harmful to a Fair Trial Were Evidenced by the Record and the District Court’s Findings .....	.25
<b>IV. INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF SUBSTANTIAL PROBABILITY OF RESTORATION TO TRIAL COMPETENCY.</b> .....	26
A. “Improvement” to Date Is Not at Issue .....	.27
B. There Was No Valid Evidence Supporting a Prediction That Restoration Would Occur Within Four (Or Six or Eight) Months .....	.28
C. Reliance on Ballenger’s Opinion Is Flawed .....	.30
D. The District Court Erroneously Equated Functional Competency with Trial Competency. ....	31
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	32
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b>	
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>	
<b>CERTIFICATION OF IDENTITY</b>	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972) .....	24
<i>Miranda B. v. Kitzhaber</i> , 328 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Penuliar v. Mukasey</i> , 528 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992) .....	3, 4, 8, 11
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 630 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 404 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>United States v. Grape</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 484 (W.D. Pa. 2007) .....	11
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Vasquez</i> , 513 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Rivera-Guerrero</i> , 426 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	12, 23
<i>United States v. Ruiz-Gaxiola</i> , 623 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 356 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	13, 14, 19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980) .....	24, 25

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 4241(d)(2) .....	17, 23
------------------------------	--------

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	27, 28, 29, 30
